Having regard to the above, and the need for the company to 

bring in an out of town witness, a costs award of $2,500 for the investigation 

is appropriate in all the circumstances. 

Determination 

[11] Mr Parker is to pay the company as a contribution to its fair and reasonable 

costs $2,500 (two thousand and five hundred dollars). 

Denis Asher 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority